Chevron Environmental
Management Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-9559

Fax 925-842-8370

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Nov. 14, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-6991

Mo 41

ChevronTexaco

Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blwd., Castro Valley, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated ‘October 19, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose

assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

2Tl .

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report

-

>
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc

va

TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12

TRANSMITTAL October 19, 2005

G-R #385296

Rocklin, California 95677

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-6991
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Castro Valley, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61H-1633

RO 0000475
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 October 19, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of June 30, 2005 and
Third Quarter - Event of September 16, 2005

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event ptior to November 11, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Qakland, CA 94612
K & K Petroleum, (Property Owner), 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Enclosures

trans/9-6991-DT

8747 Slerra Court, Sulte J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 561-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {816) 631-1300 + Fax (9186) 631-1317
1364 N, McDowell Blvd., Sulte B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) ‘789-3255 « Fax (707) 788-3218



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

QOctober 19, 2005
G-R Job #385296
Mr. Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 30, 2005
Third Quarter Event of September 16, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1 and 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincexely,

AMmA

eanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert A. Lauritzen

Senior Geologist, P.G.

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — June 30, 2005

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map — September 16, 2005

Table 1: . Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Slerra Gourt, Sulte J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (926) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 » ARencho Cordova, CA 95870 + (916) 6531-1300 » Fax (816) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowaell Blvd., Suite B2 » Potaluma, CA 24954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 788-3218



157.88
M-8
Farber Searta
Chabot |\
Tharkar

T |

EXPLANATION

* Groundwater monitoring well

Groundwater elevation in fest
referenced to Mean Sea Level

Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred

® Discontinued from menitoring/
sampling program

S

——158.66

T
CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
. )
proximate groundwater -
» flow on at N-
gradient of 0.006 to 0.02 FL/Rt. J
0 40
- I
Scale in Feet

Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by RRM engineering contructing firm.

T gt |
Gerrier- Rvan Ine.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

ﬂ -
Oubfin, CA 94368

(925) 5517555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
Chevron Service Station #9—6991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard 1
Castro Valiey, California

PROJECT NUMBER
385296

REVIEWED BY

DATE REVISED DATE
June 30, 2005

TIE TOME PoNE o NCRavIonND—6581 \QUS 5 -CO0T.OWG | Layoul 1b: PO



EXPLANATION

+ Groundwater monitoring well

89.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

9% Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred

* Discontinued from monitoring/
sampling program

6747 Sterra Court, Suite J

e
proximate ater
Apﬂow mﬁ? q ~N—
157.38 gradient of 0.02 FL./R. |
MW-6 o ¥ 0 40
Shop smiﬁ = T I T R e e i Scale in Fest
REINE
wmmmmmwwmmmmm
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
-~ GETTLER - R YAN lnc. Chevron Service Station #9—6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard 2

Cg_stro Valley, California

j
Dublin, CA 94568 {825) 551-7555
PROJECT

‘PROJECT NUMBER REVIEWED BY
385296

DATE REVISED DATE

September 16, 2005

NME: PN ErrOChavion \o-—E89 T \QUa—D—6a81.0WG | Loyout 1ab: PoLs



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

10/08/91 169.30 158.20 11.10 - 230 45 <0.5 0.9 9.1 - <5,000 -
11/04/91 169.30 158.27 11.03 - 340 120 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 - - -
12/04/91 169.30 158.23 11.05 170 <50 39 <0.5 <03 <(.5 - <5,000 --
06/05/92 169.30 158.26 11.04 <50 100 26 0.6 0.5 1.0 - - -
10/27/92 169.30 158.20 11.10 54 <30 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.30 - - 170 <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/27/93 169.30 158.67 10.63 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/17/93 169.30 158.59 10.71 - - - - - - - - --
06/18/93 169.30 158.29 11.01 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
09/28/93 169.30 157.35 11.95 <50 <50 0.8 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- - -
12/30/93 169.30 158.34 10.96 <50 <50 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
04/07/94 169.30 158.49 10.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.30 15838 10.92 <30 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
(19/23/94 169.30 158.40 10.90 <50 <50 1.3 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 - - -
11730794 169.30 158.76 10.54 570° <50 8.9 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/30/95 169.30 158.60 10.70 110 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/06/95 169.30 158.38 10.92 570" 61 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 16930 158.30 11.00 550" <50 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.30 158.50 10.80 330 72 9.1 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 - -
03/05/96 169.30 159.20 10.10 780" <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -
09/13/96 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - . -
12/19/96 169.30 158.08 11.22 - - - - - . - - -
03/20/97 169.30 158.40 10.90 350" <50 22 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <25 - -
06/27/97 169.30 158.27 11.03 - - - - - - - - -
09/19/97 169.30 158.34 10.96 - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 169.30 158.62 10.68 - - - — - - - - .
03/31/9% 169.30 158.67 10.63 760" <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/19/98 169.30 159.62 9.68 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/9% 169.30 157.67 11.63 - - - - - - - - -
12/17/98 169.30 158.25 11.05 - - - - - - - - -
03/19/99 169.30 158.35 10.95 890! 124 14.8 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 6.49/<2.5" -
- 06/23/99 169.30 15823 11.67 - - - - - - - - -
09/16/99 169.30 158.41 10.89 - - - - - - . - .
12/16/99 169.30 158.46 10.84 - - - - - - - - _
03/02/00 16930 158.83 10.47 2,300' 155 10.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10.3 - -

9-6991 x1s/#385296 | As of 09/16/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

MW-1 (cont)

06/30/00 169.30 159.04 10.26 . -- - - -- - - - -
09/30/00 NP 169.30 158.30 11.00 - - - - - - - - -
12/19/00 169.30 158.44 10.86 - - - - - - - - -
03/13/01 NP 169.30 158.45 10.85 1t 50.4 4.50 0.553 0.522 2.10 1.65 - -
06/12/01 169.30 158.28 1102 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/18/01 169.30 158.23 11.07 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/17/01 169.30 158.59 10.71  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/21/02 169.30 158.54 10.76 - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/08/02 169.30 158.33 1097  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/13/02 169.30 158.28 1102  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/13/02 169.30 158.47 10.83  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . - -
03/17/03 169.30 158.60 10.70 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/16/03 169.30 158.34 1096 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/15/03 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/15/03 169.30 158.71 10.59  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/01/04 169.30 158.78 10.52  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
06/28/04 169.30 158.27 11.03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/13/04 169.30 156.96 1234  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - .- - - - -
12/22/04 169.30 158.38 1092  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .- - - -
03/04/05 169.30 158.81 10.49  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
06/30/03 169.30° 158.54 10.76 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . - - .
09/16/05 169.30 158.33 10.97 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
MW-2

10/08/91 169.15 157.20 11.95 - 110 5.1 [.1 0.8 26 - - -
11/19/91 169.15 157.40 11.75 - 120 11 1.1 <0.5 17 - - -
12/04/91 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 440 30 25 <0.5 52 . - -
06/05/92 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 T80 13 <0.3 <0.5 1.0 - - -
10/27/92 165.15 157.15 12.00 110 54 13 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.15 - - 92 180 30 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
01/27/93 169.15 158.24 10.91 . - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.15 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
03/17/93 169.15 158.26 10.89 - - - - - . - - -
06/18/93 169.15 157.41 11.74 <50 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0,5 <1.5 - - -
09/28/93 169.15 157.97 11.18 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -

9-6991 xIs/#385296 2 As of 09/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Vailey Boulevard
California

PATE o

MW-2 (cont)

12/30/93 169.15 158.34 21.00 <50 <50 0.9 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
04/07/94 169.15 158.40 10.75 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.15 158.35 10.80 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/23/94 169.15 157.50 11.65 120 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/30/94 169.15 158.41 10.74 570* 55 2.9 <0.5 1.4 0.94 - - -
03/30/95 169.15 158.25 10.90 430! 91 4.5 <0.5 38 <0.5 - - -
06/06/95 169.15 157.73 11.42 410" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - R
09/25/95 169.15 157.52 11.63 220" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.15 157.98 11.17 120! <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,000 - -
03/05/96 169.15 159.09 10.06 260" <2,000 <20. <20 <20 <20 10,000 - -
09/13/96 169.15 157.37 11.78 1,300 1,100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 - -
12/19/96 169.15 158.30 10.85 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - .- - - -
03/20/97 169.15 157.75 11.40 190" 2400 <10 <10 46 <10 6,200 .- -
06/27/97 169.15 157.35 11.80 - - - - - - - - -
09/19/97 169.15 157.43 11.72 60' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 - -
12/08/97 169.15 158.27 10.88 - - - - - - . - -
03/31/98 169.15 158.46 10.69 200 110 30 0.74 0.74 0.59 1,000 - -
06/19/98 169.15 159.31 9.84 — - - - - . - - "
08/31/98 169.15 157.43 11.72 380’ <100 3.4 <1.0 <10 <1.0 980 - -
12/17/98 169.15 157.60 11.55 - - - - - - 420 . -
03/19/99 169.15 158.63 10.52 107° <250 12.7 <2.5 <25 <25 1,040/819" - -
06/23/99 169.15 159.61 9.54 - -- - - - - - - -
09/16/99 169.15 157.54 11.61 84.9 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 216 - -
12/16/99 169.15 157.86 11.29 - - - - - - - - -
03/02/00 169.15 158.70 10.45 <50 84.8 21.5 <{0.5 <0.5 0.636 413 - -
06/30/00 169.15 159.08 10.07 - - - - - - - - -
09/30/00 NP 169.15 157.54 11.61 100" <50 <0.50 0.57 <0.50 1.0 2,800 - -
12/19/00 169.15 158.04 11.11 - - - - - - - - -
03/13/01 NP 169.15 158.22 10.93 . 179 11.6 2.01 0.856 3.66 1,290 - -
06/12/01 169.15 157.52 11.63 . - - - - - - - -
09/18/01 NP  169.15 157.37 11.78 100 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 670 - -
12/17/01 169.15 158.29 10.86 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - » - - -
03/21/02 169.15 158.16 10,99 M <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 350 - -
06/08/02 169.15 157.52 1163  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
49/13/02 169.15 157.50 11.65 200 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 260 - -
12/13/02 169.15 158.07 11.08  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -

0-6991.x1s/43185296 3 As of 09/16/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

MW.-2 (cont)
03/17/03 169.15 158.38 10.77 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
06/16/03 169.15 157.77 1138  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/03'% 169.15 157.55 11.60 110 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 0.6 400 - -
12/15/03 169.15 158.40 1075  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -~
03/01/04 169.15 158.49 10.66  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
06/28/04 169.15 157.63 11.52 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/13/04 169.15 156.27 1288  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
12/22/04 169.15 157.93 1122 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/05 169.15 158.58 10.57  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
06/36/05 169.15 158.08 11.67 SAMPLED SEMJ-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05'° NP  169.15 156.64 12.51 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 - <50
MW-3
10/08/91 169.11 160.84 827 - 81 1.9 0.7 0.8 24 - - -
11/04/91 169.11 158.26 10.85 - 60 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/04/91 169.11 158.06 11.05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
06/05/92 169.11 157.96 11.15 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/27/92 169.11 157.51 11.60 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
12/30/92 169.11 - - 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/27/93 169.11 160.00 9.11 - ' - - - - - - . -
03/05/93 " 169.11 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/17/93 169.11 159.16 9.95 - - - - - - . - -
06/18/93 169.11 158.22 10.89 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
09/28/93 169.11 159.49 9.62 . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
12/30/93 169.11 159.80 9.31 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
04/07/94 169.11 160.30 3.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 169.11 160.21 8.90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/23/94 169.11 158.48 10.63 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
11/30/94 169.11 160.19 8.92 - - - - _ - - - -
03/30/95 169.11 160.01 9.10 250" <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
06/06/95 169.11 15879 - 10.32 150" <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 169.11 158.11 11.00 260’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/28/95 169.11 158.96 10.15 200' <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 1,400 - -
12/17/98 169.11 158.86 10.25 130' <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <0.5 62,000 - -
03/19/99 169.11 159.37 9.74 139" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,650/5,850" - -
9-6991.xIs/#385296 4 As of 09/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

DATE:

MW-3 (cont)

06/23/99 169.11 158.40 10.71 61.6' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6,700 - -
09/16/99 169.11 157.44 11.67 122 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,910 - -
12/16/99 169.11 158.79 10.32 - - - - - - 5.850 - -
12/20/00 169.11 158.91 10.20 96.8' 65.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,790 - -
03/02/00 169.11 160.26 8.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5,600 - -
(06/30/00 169.11 158.81 10.30 <50 ©360° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 - -
09/30/00 NP  169.11 158.07 11.04 - 150° 75 <13 <1.3 <1.3 8,200 - -
12/19/60 NP 169.11 159.06 10.05 1 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 L <10 4,600 - -
03/13/01 NP 169.11 159.76 9.35 - 284 0.601 1.00 <0,500 127 3,670 - -
06/12/01 NP  169.11 158.08 11.03 <50 140° 67 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 2,600 - -
09/18/61 NP 169.11 157.96 11.15 100 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3,200 - -
12/17/01 169.11 159.22 9.89 270 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 930 - .-
03/21/02 169.11 159.38 9.73 290 190 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,600 - -
06/08/02 169.11 158.21 10.90 110 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2,200 - -
09/13/02 169.11 158.26 10.85 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 630 - .-
12/13/02 169.11 159.11 10.00 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 450 - -
03/17/03 169.11 159.66 9.45 370 80 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 1,600 - -
06/16/03 169.11 158.98 10.13  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
09/15/03 169.11 157.85 1126  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
12/15/03'¢ 169.11 159.78 9.33 - <50 <0.5 3 0.6 4 220 - <50
03/01/04 169.11 159.22 9.89  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - .- .
06/28/04' T 169.11 158.26 10.85 95 <30 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 980 - -
09/13/04 169.11  DRY AT 12.96 FEET - - - . - - - - -
12/22/04"% NP 169.11 159.14 9.97 =M 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 110 - <50
03/04/05'¢ NP 169.11 159.68 9.43 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 - <50
06/30/05' NP  169.11 158.66 10.45 58" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 600 - <50
09/16/05'¢ NP  169.11 158.26 10.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 - <50
MW-4

10/27/92 169.18 157.79 11.39 <50 <50 <05 0.6 0.5 43 - - -
12/30/92 169.18 159.05 10.13 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/27/93 169.18 160,09 9.09 - - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 - - -
03/17/93 169.18 159.28 9.90 - - - - - - - _ -
06/18/93 169.18 158.50 10.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -

9-6991 xlIs/4#385296 5 As of 09/16/05



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

Table 1

WELL 107

DPATE:

MW-4 (cont}

09/28/93 169.18
£2/30/93 169.18
04/07/94 169.18
05/31/94 169.18
09/23/94 169.18
11/30/94 169.18
03/30/95 169.18
06/06/95 169.18
09/25/95 i69.18
12/28/95 169.18
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-5

10/27/92 167.41
12/30/92 167.41
01/27/93 167.41
03/05/93 167.41
03/17/93 167.41
06/18/93 167.41
09/28/93 167.41
12/30/93 167.41
04/07/94 167.41
05/31/94 167.41
06/23/94 167.41
11/30/94 167.41
013/30/95 167.41
06/06/95 167.41
09/25/95 167.41
12/28/95 167.41

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-6

10/27/92
12/30/92
01/27/93
03/05/93

166.46
166.46
166.46
166.46

9-6991.x1s/#385296

157.46
15821
157.80
157.90
157.56
157.55
157.08
157.69
157.68
157.56
157.73
157.79
157.55
157,56
1537.67

153.92
156.26
156.44

9.36
9.27
8,381
8.91
10.39
9.10
8.52
10.48
10.80
9.95

9.95
8.20
9.61

9.51

9.85
9.86
10,33
9.72
9.73
9.85
9.68
9.62
9.86
9.85
9.74

12.54
10.20
10.02

<50
<50
<10
<30
<50
587

<30

<50
<50

<30
470

130

74
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<30
<30
<50
<50

600
1,700

480

<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<A).5

22
170

76

6

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

22
16

0.9

<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

24
46

kN

<15 - - -
<0.5 - - -
<0.5 - - -
<0.5 ~ - -
<0.5 - - -
<0.5 - - -
<0.5 - - -
<0.5 - - -
<0.5 - - -
<0.5 9.9 - -

130 - - .
160 - » -

7.1 - - -

As of 09/16/05
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

W B
DATE:
MW-6 {cont)
03/17/93 166.46 155.79 10.67 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 166.46 154.63 11.83 51 240 37 34 2.9 18 - - -
09/28/93 166.46 154.90 11.56 120 150 11 1.2 1.3 4.3 - - -
12/30/93 166.46 154.81 11.65 290 680 77 5.1 5.5 13 - - -
04/07/94 166.46 155.34 11.12 <10 190 24 2.9 1.9 8.0 - - -
05/31/94 166.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/23/94 166.46 155.05 11.41 - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 166.46 156.58 9.88 1507 320 49 0.58 1.4 1.2 - - -
12/15/03" 166.46 156.60 9.86 71 210 0.5 0.9 0.7 2 14 - <50
03/01/04' 168.80 159.50 9.30 <250 150 <0.5 4 : 3 18 10 - <50
06/28/04' 168.80 157.47 11.33 66 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18 - -
09/13/04" 168.80 157.22 11.58 <50 <350 <0.5 <05 4.5 <(.5 17 - <50
12/22/04"° 168.80 158.09 10.71 300 440 | 1 2 3 10 - <50
03/04/05" 168.80 159.59 921 75 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 8 - <50
06/30/05" 168.80 157.83 10.97 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 - <50
09/16/05" 168.80 157.36 11.44 58" <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 - <50
MW-7
09/25/95 168.80 157.20 11.60 1,400 220 0.79 <0.5 0.67 <().5 - - -
12/28/95 168.80 158.14 10.66 590" <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/05/96 168.80 159.74 9.06 320" 1,400 <10 <10 a7 <10 5,300 - -
06/27/96 168.80 157.27 11.53 630" <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 - .-
09/13/96 168.80 156.88 11.92 1,400 1,100 26 <10 24 <10 20,000 - -
12/19/96 168.80 158.29 10.51 1,100 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12,000 - -
03/20/97 168.80 157.84 10.96 1,600° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100/2,000" - -
06/27/97 168.80 157.02 11.78 1,600 2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 11,000 -- -
09/19/97 168.80 156.87 11.93 1,900 <1,000 35 <10 <10 <10 13,000 - -
12/05/97 168.80 15840 10.40 1,100' 2,100 47 2.7 28 <2.5 15,000 - -
03/31/98 168.80 138,89 9.91 780 410 4.0 0.61 2.2 <(.5 <2.5 - -
06/19/98 168.80 159.09 9.71 480" 1,100 16 <10 17 <10 12,000 - -
08/31/98 168.80 157.11 11.69 580" <500 350 22 <5.0 <5.0 47.000 - -
12/17/98 168.80 157.70 11.10 970 1,800 <10 <10 24 <10 13,000/14,000" - -
03/19/99 168.80 158.51 10.29 615’ 1,280 <5.0 5.0 16.3 <5.0 2,240/2,910" - -
06/23/99 168.80 157.25 11.55 1,240 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000 - .
09/16/99 168.80 157.31 11.49 2,230 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 13,700 - -
9-6991 x1s/#385296 ' 7
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
DATE: ieesty. s - ppbi ppb) {ppby Gopb): ipp Ciopb) by

MW-7 (cont)
12/16/99 168.80 158.27 10.53 973" 1,330 <1.0 6.44 14 517 10,800 - --
03/02/00 168.80 159.25 9.55 830’ 1,980 7.22 <5.0 6.11 <5.0 4,230 - -
06/30/00 168.80 157.68 11.12 6207 2,500° 6.0 8.5 16 72 6,900 - -
09/30/00 NP 168.80 157.23 11.57 1,600 1,700" 750 <50 <5.0 <5.0 7,300 - -
12/19/00 168.80 158.26 10.54 1,100% 1,800'° <10 <10 <19 <10 4,900 - -
03/13/01 168.80 158.74 10.06 1,500" 1,470 9.34 509 6.08 2.69 2,920 - -
06/12/01 168.80 157.45 11.35 919" 920" 260 4.2 9.7 2.8 4,500 - -
09/18/01 168.80 156.87 11.93 3,000 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5,300 - -
12/17/01 168.80 157.99 10.81 7,000 1,700 <5.0 <0.50 7.1 <15 4,100 - -
03/21/02 168.80 158.56 10.24 13,000 3,200 <5.0 <0).50 24 <1.5 980 - -
06/08/02 168.80 157.32 11.48 3,500 1,500 3.6 <0.50 R.5 <15 2,800 -- --
09/13/02 168.80 157.02 11.78 2,400 1,200 1.8 <1.0 2.8 <15 3,300 - -
12/13/02 168.80 157.97 10.83 3,400 1,100 2.4 <0.50 2.3 <15 2,000 - -
03/17/03 168.80 158.71 10.09 3,700 1,600 <10 <0,50 5.1 <15 1,000 - -
06/16/03'° 168.80 157.81 10.99 4,400 2,500 1 0.5 14 <0.5 260 - -
09/15/03' 168.80 157.38 11.42 4,700 1,700 1 <0.5 6 0.5 790 - <50
12/15/03'® 168.80 158.58 10.22 3,200 610 <(.5 <0.5 1 <(.5 780 - <30
03/01/04*¢ 168.80 159.19 9.61 2,200 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 4 <0.5 16 - <50
06/28/0418 168.80 157.38 11.42 3,700 2,500 2 <0.5 ] <0.5 300 - -
09/13/04'¢ 168.80 156.78 12.02 2,000 2,000 I <1 4 <1 700 - <100
12/22/04" 168.80 158.39 10.41 1,300 970 0.8 <0.5 5 <0.5 370 - <50
03/04/05'° 168.80 159.12 9.68 890 790 <05 - <05 1 <0.5 5 - <350
06/30/05'° 168.80 157.63 11.17 2,600 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 68 - <50
09/16/05"¢ 168.80 157.29 11.51 1,300 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 380 - <50
TRIP BLANK
10/08/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . . -
11/04/91 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - -
12/04/91 - - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - - -
06/05/92 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - _
12/30/92 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 ' <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- - -
01/27/93 - - - <50 - - - - - - . -
03/05/93 - - - - <5() <(.5 <(),§ <(.5 <Q.5 - - -
03/17/93 - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 - - - - <50 0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <15 ' - - -
9-6991 xIs/#385296 8 As of 09/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
o T

DATE 00
TRIP BLANK (cont)
09/28/93 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -~
12/30/93 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/94 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 — - - - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -
09/23/94 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
11/30/94 . . — - <50 <0.5 <(5 <(.5 <(.5 -- -- --
03/30/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
06/06/93 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/25/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -
12/28/95 - - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 - - -
03/05/96 - - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- - -
06/27/96 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 - - --
09/13/96 -- -- - - <30 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <0.5 -- -- --
12/19/96 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
03/20/97 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/27/97 - - - -- <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
09/19/97 -- -~ “- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5 - -
12/03/97 - - - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/31/98 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/19/98 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 - n-
08/31/98 -- - -- = <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
03/19/99 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <20 - --
09/16/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
12/16/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/02/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/30/00° - - -- -- <50 <{,30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 - --
09/30/00 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
12/19/00 - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <2.5 -- -
03/13/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 0.534 <0.500 1.25 <0.500 - -
06/12/01 - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - .-
09/18/01 -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <hL35 <25 - --
QA
12/17/01 - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/21/02 - - - -~ <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - --
06/08/02 - — - - <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
9-6991 x1s/#385296 9 As of 09/16/05



Table 1
Groundwater Menitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

QA (cont)

09/13/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 - -
12/13/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
03/17/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/16/03¢ - - - -- <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
09/15/03 ¢ -~ - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/15/031° - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
03/01/04'¢ - -- - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
06/28/04° - - - - <50 <1).5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 - -
09/13/04'¢ . -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
12/22/04'¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/04/05' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <.5 - -
06/30/05" — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/16/051 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - _

9-6991 x1s/H385296 10 As:)f09/l6f'0l5




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results »
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valiey Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 30, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

(ft.) =Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene NP =No Purge _

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Digsel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

' Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

z Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diese! mix + discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentificd hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C 12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentificd hydrocarbons <C16.
Confirmation run.

Insufficient water to obtain sample for TPH-D.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C2-C17.

' BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. The reported result is due to individual peak(s) eluting in the DRO range.

0-6991.x1s/#385296 11 As of 09/16/05



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and ate
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratorics, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job pumber, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample coliector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, -
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N:\Califormia‘formsichevron-30P.03-15-04




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA

SECOND QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT
Of June 30, 2005



Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991

c/" GerrLer-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: [ / 320 / (22 (inclusive}
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: 5 A Aé.«e/&u/
Well ID MW- , Date Monitored: G / S0 Jor Well Condition: 6 I
Well Diameter 2 in
Volume 314"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 7.4y Factor (VF) #=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater 10.76 f
- XVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: — gal
) . i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:_ ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description.
Grundfos R Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
%
Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date: Qdor:

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Volume:

Time Temperalure
{2400 hr) (CIF)
{2~ P
L /
e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
\ x Ampef]  YES NP LANCASTER ~~1TPH-D K
\ i \
\ pd \
N R
COMMENTS: yzil s
;S VS
v 7
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number. 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: & / 33 / ar” (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: S /JCAZ../
Well ID W- Z Date Monitored: é / 2 /or’ Wwell Condition: & &
Weil Diameter 314 Hh2 in
— Volume 34" 0.02  1"=0.04 =047  3'=0.38
Total Depth (7,20 # Factor (VF) =086 &=102 6= 150 12'= 6.80
Depth to Water _J1.07
- xvF = ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ' gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tire Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness R
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Srammer 1 Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): Weather Ca ns:
Sample Time/Date: / ater Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Segirfient Description:
Did well de-water? es, Time: Vglume:
Time Velu H Conductivity emperature
(2400 hr.) ) P (umhosfem) (CIF)
\ /
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTA —REPRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MVWY- _~%voavial| _YES R HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
d E
7 x Amber|  YES NP LANCAS TPH-D
/ /
o \:‘P"/
Vi
COMMENTS: \ /) V)
77}l [
F 7
[
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/‘ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: 4 / 20 / or” (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Sin. Hermir
Well ID Date Monitored: G {26 /.,  Well Condition: S le
Well Diameter
Volume 34"= 002 1'=0.04 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth Faclor (VF) #=066 S=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water
6l o r x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__* ! 7 aal.
) Time Started. (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 brs}.
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suction Pump Other;__ : " vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e ﬂ?ﬂ S fulh VP2 Skimmaer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
/ . Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
________———__-__——-_=————‘—"__—__‘——‘_——H '
Start Time (purge): /o35S~ Weather Conditions: 4 / = na—
Sample Time/Date: /6 4y | A / Soler Water Color: Cled Qdor: A
Purging Flow Rate: ___— gpm.  Sediment Description: [N
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) tgal) P {urhos/cm) (CIF) (mgL) (mv)
p———
\ N ——
"
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /. xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
= = ETHANOL(B260)
. xAmber] YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS: (roal  Shmiple

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: G /30 / 65 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Simm FHOR2oa—
Well ID MW- 6 Date Monitored: _ & / 3o /o 7~ Well Condition: __ & lc
Well Diameter 34 1 ( ES in. v o o
olume 4= 002 1"=0. "= 0. o= 0.
Total Depth 2129 Factor (VF) 4= 065 S=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /0. 57
/7 = 2.0% - Esfi 6.2
[%.27 Y = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer ></ Dispesable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft .
Suction Pump —_— Ofther: ——————— 1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
'______.———-——_________—;——___—-——'—'__'_—-——_-— '
Start Time (purge): _1]SO Weather Conditions: C /C'qq,
Sample Time/Date: 1220 ! A / 30/ar Water Color: 'y e v  Odor. A4
Purging Flow Rate: ___— gpm. Sediment Description: /-
Did well de-water? __ ¢/ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (@F) (mgiL) mv)
1{Ss 7.2 740 216
jQo0 ' <.l 753 22.-5
1dor” ¢ C 9 7 22-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & ¢ xvoavial| YES HCL TANGASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
o xAmber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




(/"' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: G / 3¢ / o (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: CS 1rn Aé%/
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: & / 24 / @ Well Condition: & le
Well Diameter 314 | Z 25 in. — pr o1 7-0%0
'olume 3/4"= 0. 1"=0. =0, "= 0.
Total Depth 19.05 Factor (VF) =086 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water I fi.
: Lt ¢
‘?‘. 9 XF __* / 7 = 1 { / x3 case volume= Estimated Furge Volume: { 3 ‘)' gal.
. . . Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer h/ Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H_ydrocarbon Thickness:__ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description.
Grundfos - Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (Gircle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferved to:
‘il——gﬁ'
Start Time (purge): /6875~ Weather Conditions: C / Ean,
Sample Time/Date: {{ 45~ | ¢ / 30& Water Color: Clad, Odor: <
Purging Flow Rate; = gpm.  Sediment Description: /ey W '
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.GC. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) 6/F) (mgil) {(mv)
1455 { ol CY3 2/.5
7o/ 2 . 79 2¢.7
TEX S 6-783 e 92 1,2
L ABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY - ANALYSES
Mw- (. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(B260)
5 xAmber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Agdd/Replaced Plug: Size:




('} Lancaster Labomtones

D%';D\g D\.Y Aoct # lquq Samp;zwoﬁ

Chevron Cadlifornia Reg:on Analysis Requpst/Cham of Custody

s uss only Q)rOUP:H: qL' qq-—’a‘

SCR#:

ty5a . MTI Pro & 61H-1633 Analysos Requosted
. Cambria e } Matrix Preservation Codes Presarvative Codes
Facility #___ SS#5-6991 G-R#385206 Global IDFT0600100324 TTT3% " H = HC) T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA g | : = :':5%: g - g?&t‘
Chevron PM: MTI Lead Consultant: CAMBRIABE ol g 14 value mwﬂng neaded
" _ G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 w £ |0 3 st mest lowest detection limits
Consulitant/Office: — ’ oo™ 5 % 5 % Dasitio for 8260 T8
. . i eanna@gtinc. compox:
Consutant P, Mgr: Deenna L. Harding ¢ = og (S # % 3 O 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: SQMIP::.”: 995.651-7809 | . 1% g g 5| 0 Canfi bighest it by 6260
Sampler: v . 2z ? 'E E § § g % O 's' . [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order#: ___ CINon SAR: ' . E 5 o z |Z g g = § & [JRun __ oxy s on highest hit
' T . Date . Time 1@ § '(§ = E I’J_i E E g | Flwy ClRun_____oxy s onall hits
’_mL____LSa le Identification ol Collected 1.5 ot e = Comments / Remarks
&l3olor = e el %—;; —
mul =3 — ear Yl | [>] [shri>h >
W~ b 1120 1Y > | g iYls ¥l
M- 7 4 i Y] AT 'abaV 1 ¥
——
. Relinguished by: ?97 Time | Recelvad by: Date Tirme
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) 7hiis | 190V & . |7
72 hour Relinquished by: | pate # T
our o 4 day . : e | /LDZ
gcat; Package Optlons {please circle if required) Relinquished by: _ ' ?/ /1;2 /% Time
ammery Type 1 — Ful Ralinquished by ﬁm&at Carter: % Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coelt Deliverable not neaded
WIP (RWQCB) EDF/EDD | ues Ex Other 7/{,65 O&0
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt M@ 3.024,5°

Lancaster Laboratorigs, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coplas: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorias. The pink copy should be retained by the client,

3460 Rev, 7130/01




4' Lancaster.

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancaster, RA 17605-3425 » 717-856-2300 Faw:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria R

Suite 9 -

4111 Citrus Avenue w

Rocklin CA 95677
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17603-2423
SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 949972, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, July 06,
2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTL

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050630 NA Water 4556386
MW-3-W-050630 Grab  Water 4556387
MW-6-W-050630 Grab  Water 4556383
MW-7-W-050630 Grab  Water ' 4556389

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan " Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




Lancaster ;
4I L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Beox 12425, Lancasiar, PA 17605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Dana M. ‘Kauffman



4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 -717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Pape | of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4556386
QA-T-050630 NA Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633 GRD
2620 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 QA
Collected:06/30/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/06/2005 0B:50 ChevronTexaco /o Cambria
Reported: 07/16/2005 at 14:18 Suite 9
Discard: 0B8/16/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 85677
CASQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Anzalysis Hame CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. . 50. . ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doeg not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C¢ (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
D5401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06316 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 211é
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyais Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/07/2005 20:34 Deborah § Garrison i
Method
06054 BETEX+MTBE by B260R SW-846 8260B 1 07/08/2005 16:43 anita M Dale
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 07/07/2005 20:34 Deborah § Garrison
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/08/2005 16:43 Anita M Dale

H B




4' | ancaster.
\§¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

0475 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lapcaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4556387
MW-3-W-050630 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633 GRD
2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 MW-3
Collected:06/30/2005 10:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/06/2005 08:50 rhevronTexaca c/o Cambria
ReportEd: 07/16/2005 at 14:18 Suite 9
Discard: 08/16/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
CAEM3
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Repult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration cf TPH-GRC doeg not include MTBE or cther
gasnline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. SB. 50. ug/1l 1
The ohserved sample pattern is mot typical of #2 fuel/diesel. The reported
result is due to an individual peak(s) eluting in the DRO range.
01554 BTEX+3 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 600 . 3. ug/1l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
5407 Toluene 108-88-2 M.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene [Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ko. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle )
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyet Factor

01728 TPH-GRC - Waters

06609
01594
01594

01146
01163
0l163
02135

TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)

BTEX+5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
ETEX+5
Oxygenates+ERC+EDE+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VCA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO Water
Special

N. CA LUFT &asoline
Method
CALUFT-DRC/BOLSB,
Modified

SW-846 B260B

SW-845 826CB

SW-846 5030B
SW-846 G030R
SW-846 5030B
TPH by CA LUFT

1

1

=

N

07/07/2005 23:50

07/07/200% 13:05

07/12/2005
07/12/2005

07/07/2005
07/12/2006
07/12/2005
07/06/2005

o0:
0G:

23:
00:
0C:
19:

11

35

50
11
35
0o

Linda ¢ Fape
Tracy A Cole
pawn M Harle
Dawn M Harle

Linda C Pape
Dawn M Harle
Dawn M Earle
Elia R Botrous

1

1

ur

[ = = A
o



Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2360 Fax:717-656-2681° www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4556388
MW-6-W-050630 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633 GRD
2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 MW-6
Collected:06/30/2005 12:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/06/2005 0B:50 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 07/16/2005 at 14:18 Suite 9
Discard: 08/16/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 958677
CASMé
As Regeived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame ) CAS Number Result Detection oniks Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. .- ug/1 1
The repcrted concentration of TPE-GRO deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 (n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) n.a. 73. 50. ug/1 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 0.% ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 6.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 10B-8B-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis - Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 07/08/2005 00:23 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DR0O/8015B, 1 07/07/2005 13:30 Tracy & Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 8W-046 B260B 1 07/10/2005 20:32 Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETCH X R
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0D7/08/2005 00:23 Linda € Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SwWw-B4& 5030B 1 07/10/2005 20:32 Ginelle L Feister n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/06/2005 1%:00 Elia R Botrous - 1

Special




- Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bux 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052428 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4556389
MW-7-W-050630 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633 GRD
2920 Castro-Castro Valley T0600100324 MW-7
Collected: 06/30/2005 11:15 by JH Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 07/06/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 07/16/2005 at 14:18 Suite 9
Discard: 08/1&/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin ChA 95677
CASM7
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . n.a. 1,300. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior ta the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
06609 TEH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 2,800. 150. ug/l 5
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
D15B7 Ethancl 64-17-5 W.D. S0. ua/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertisry Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 €8. G.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
p5407 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. - 0.5 ug/1l 1
865415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificetion No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 p7/08/2005 00:55 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06609 TPE-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRG/8015E, 1 07/07/2005 15:10 Tracy A Cole 5
Modified
015%4 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 07/12/2005 00D:5% Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 S5D030B 1 07/08/2005 00:55 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/12/2005 00:59 Dawn M Harle n.a
1

02135 Extraction - DRO Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 07/06/2005 19:00 Elia R Botrous
Special .



(I Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

426 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco ¢/c Cambria Group Number: 949872
Reported: 07/16/05 at 02:18 PM
Matrix QC may not be reperted if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS L{SD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Regult MDL Onits $REC %REC Limits RED  RPD Max
Batch number: 0518700123A Sample number(s): 45563B7-455638%
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1l 93 50 64-125 3 20
Batch number: 05187A56A Sample number{s): 4556386-4556389
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 102 108 70-130 [ 30
Batch number: WOS51BS2AA Sample number(s): 45563B6
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 87 77-127
Benzene M.D ¢.5 ug/l 94 B5-117
Teoluene N.D 0.5 ug/1l 52 85-115
Ethylbenzene H.D 0.5 ug/l 21 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.% ug/L 83 83-113
Batch number: Z051912RA Sample number{s): 4556388
Ethanol . N.D. 50. ng/1 B4 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l a5 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/L g0 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 £5-115
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 82-1185
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 9z B3-113
Batch number: Z051921BA Sample number (s): 4556387,4556383
Ethanol N.D. to. ug/1 106 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D D.5 ug/1 922 77-127
Benzene N.D 0.8 ug/l 93 85-117
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/l a5 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 55 B2-115
¥ylene (Total) ¥.D 0.5 ug/1l 96 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M8 MSD MS/MSD RFD BKG DUFP DUP Dup RFD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc Cone RED ) Max___
Batch number: 05187ASEA Sample number{s): 4556386-455638%
TPH-GRO - Waters 119 63-154
Batch number: WDS1BS2RA Sample number(s): 45563B&
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether B8 94 69-134 G 30
Benzene 95 100 B3-128 5 30
Toluene 95 39 83-127 S 30
Ethylbenzene 84 98 B2-12% 5 30

*_ Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinaiions was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) ‘The background result was more than four times the spike added.




; Lancaster i
4IPLabora’[ories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17B05-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 20f 3
Quality Control Summary
client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 949372
Reported: 07/16/05 at 02:18 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/Msh RPD BEG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong . Gone RPD Max
Xylene (Total) 95 100 82-130 5 30
Batch number: Z051512AA Sample number (s): 4556388
Ethanol 100 92 26-153 2 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 91 g4 £%-134 2 30
Benzene 100 100 g3-1218 0 30
Toluene 100 101 83-127 0 30
Ethylbenzene 99 98 82-129 1 30
¥ylene {Total) 239 99 82-130 1 30
patch number: Z051921AA Sample number(s): 4556387,4556389
Ethanol 114 113 26~1583 1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether EL:] 97 69-134 1 30
Benzene 107 107 B3-128 0 30
Toluene 108 108 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 106 107 §2-129 1 3
Xylene {Total) 104 105 82-130 1 30
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT {Waters)
Batch number: 051870013A

orthoterphenyl
4556387 a7
4556388 24
4556389 ¢l
Blank g3
LCS 123
LCSD 119
Limits: 52-134
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 051B7AL6A

Trifluorotoluene-F
4556386 93
4556387 o4
4556388 94
4556389 108
Blank 95
LCS 96
LCSD o5
Ms 96
Limits: 70-142
hnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: WOS1892AA

Dibromcflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane—d4 Teluehe-48 4 -Bromof luorchenzene

*_ Dutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




4' L ancaster
P | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 » 717-6856-2300 Fax:

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria

Reported: 07/16/05 at 02:18 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
23

717-656-2681+ www.ancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Group Number: 949972

4556386 96 92 2B}
Blank 9B 93 93 ag
LCsS 96 95 §5 97
MS g7 92 94 96
MSD 96 g5 94 95
Limits: B1-120 g2-112 85-112 83-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Batch number: Z051912A0
Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

4 -Bromofluorobenzene

4556388 99 91 100 90
Blank 100 96 38 g8
LCs 97 92 lo0 94
MS 98 96 100 93
MsD 99 54 100 94
Limits: 81-120 B2-112 85-112 B3-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenat es+EDC+EDB+ETCH

Batch number: Z0S1921ARL
Dibromoflucromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-de

4 -Bromof luorobenzene

4556387 88 a3 95 87
4556389 89 a5 94 81
Blank 91 58 94 87
Lcs 91 B7 94 950
MS a8é B8 99 81
MSD 85 a8 100 91
Limits: 81-120 BzZ~112 B5-112 B3-113

*_ Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster Laboratories . oy
Lot baborztone: Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detecied BMOL  Below Minimum Quantitation Leve!
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
|V international Units CP Units cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhosfem  micromhosicm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents ib. pound(s)
g  gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml  miliiliter(s) 1 liter{s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul micraliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the [imit of guantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).

ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight

basis concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
onh an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of s Method of standard additions {(MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control lirnits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

xY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individua! analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERGHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.

3768.02



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA

THIRD QUARTER MONIT ORIN G & SAMPLING
EVENT
Of September 16, 2005




‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991

Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: <) / 1~ /;qu—‘ (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: ‘T' (e |5 L -
Well ID MW- - ( Date Monitored: Ol/ i { / A<~ Well Condition: _C |(
Well Diameter /2 in T i
- Volume Fa-002  1'=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth (1 Iﬂ fi Factor (VF) 4= 086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water j‘?[‘j"i fl. )
l :2 *VF OO L:

I 2> 21
» x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume.__2 = al.

. . . Time Stared. (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bai Disposable Bai Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: visual Gonfirmation/Cescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: " Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Arml Rermoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Weather Conditions: .
Water Color:
Sediment Description:

Start Time (purge}).
Sample Time/Date: :: /

Purging Flow Rate: gprtr

Did well de-water? "~ Volume:
Time Volume Temperature
(2400 hr.) {gal) (C/F)
~N
N
~
_ ABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID (#) CQNTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY i ANALYSES
MW- “xvoaviall YES HOL N\ LANCASTER _ |TPH-Gg015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
N N ETHANOY (5260)
x Amter]  YES NP N| LANCASTER [TPH-D N\
N N\ AN
s N N
N N\ A
COMMENTS: 1/0
7
Add/Replaced Lock. Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: ‘-1 / {6 /d < {inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: T‘r& v, e W
Well ID Date Monitored: A /16/ 5 Well Condition: _(*) J_
well Diameter . - i
- Volume 3/4"=0.02 "= 0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1], : Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Py ft
' *F O ' 0 }\ = 1 O ?ng case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: O : E gal.
. . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer )( Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: —— || \Asual Confirmation/Description:
GrundfosP v t_—_ ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
other__ Y £, I‘STO-- Tite N Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fromwel.______ gal
Water Removed:
Froduct Transferred to:
M ]
Start Time (purge): el Weather Conditions: SV I/ .
Sampie Time/Date: || [S ! 6]/ fé?/fzg— Water Color: {47 Vad Odor: M{ﬁ'

Purging Flow Rate.  —  gpm. Sediment Description: A,l/}?'
Did well de-water? le yes, Time: “ [5 Voiume: gal,

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
i ~{2400 hr} (gal.} o {(umhosicm) (CIF) {mgfL} (mv)
f (& — 7.8 {iog F-)-S o~

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A (. xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
A JETHANCL(8260)
;p: x Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS: . _ (5G| eineJEF o\ Canly  Able. To gel Gwne.
ﬁm : D%{’.f’\f} e (iGN I‘E’(}L;_!!h - 4]

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: _ Size:




j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number:. 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: __°\ / { & /_s (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: ’i (c._- TR
wy . fr — . er F
Well ID _MW- L) Date Monitored: "7 { é/ @S Well Condition: &k,
Well Diameter i 314)! 2 i 4
= olume 4= 002 1°=0.04  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth 2Lt Faclor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water \p. FEh .
. o) () *WF M‘ 0 ﬁl «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l 5 gal.

. Time Staried: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: e Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o ._ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: —————=—_} Viisugl Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos

Other: ?Frlsmxlr\(’, 'i?u..mf’

Vsl (8zadinL Phnlﬂr

% '

Skimmer { Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Weill: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): \ 2 l O Weather Conditions: 55 v ¥/
Sample Time/Date: | 16 1 A LL[C Water Color: ¢ {@en{ Odor:  ~——
Purging Flow Rate: ~~ gpm.  Sediment Description: f\}//-}"
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal) pH {#mhos/cm) (CIF) {mgfL) {(mv)
L1
4+
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY - ANALYSES
MW- S (- xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)//BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- ETHANOL(8260)
x Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS: el desdsare (uf coulcl _onls der”
{foen S . alc (mr)\'ﬂ%g; /(7

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

AddiReplaced Lock:



(j/"’ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: 51/ G /d < (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: T A/
4 -
Well ID Date Monitored: S //é/he— Well Condition:_ &S I
Well Diameter z 7 :
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF} #=066 5'=1.02 = 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water . : 6
xvF_* l 7 = 'D' 'OO x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started:__ {2400 hws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 7( Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Otner: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

g—&m

Weather Conditions:

Start Time {purge): (:_7_{ 0 OV 6( (_o\s-i/

Sample Time/Date: 9114 7/ & ié/@g’Water Color: O Craamea © Odor, ——
Purging Flow Rate: —_ gpm. / Sediment Description: ' N
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperature 0.0. CRP
2400 br.) (gal.) (u mhosfcm) (CIF) (mg/L} (mV)
(;‘ 2 1 i ‘ G!q 7 .':: ’ 7
914 @ ﬁ 94| 2 %
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /. (n xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
=~ bl ETHANOL(8260)
" xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number. 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: f/] / /MYJ (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: [ (& S V.
Well ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: ] /it /o c~  Well Condition: _ () £,
Well Diameter 34 1 o r_’ 00 o To%
— ume 3/4"= 0.02 "= 0,04 "= .1 "= 0.
Tota! Depth 5,065 ft Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 5 ft. L{ <
& , ]5:,/ WF ¥ ‘ 7 \ ‘;ﬁ{ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ’ gal.
i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable_Bailer K Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer ‘ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Suction Pump - Other: ———— 1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
et e—————
*__,___,——'——————‘__.——:_'—-——-—'——"_—_
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: % it 1) U
Sample Time/Date: _{ ] l-;é’ “ / [ o/ﬂf" Water Color: _ L l/:z {,._{' Odor:  —
Purging Flow Rate:  — gpm. Sediment Description: _—
Did well de-water? __AJ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (CIF) (mgfL) (mVv)
137 (5 7.2 23> _ 251
i 24 7.C 7.2 110k
L1 4O .09 _jiol 340
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ C> xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{&260)
) xAmber| YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron Cahfomra Rﬁglon Analysis Requesf/c hain of Custody

I I : ZEIC - For Lancaster Laboratories u .
Lam I!(‘.aSmIIEI ries m@.‘#s D‘?O m»#:_‘tMﬁé@%
= G?l C? 0 5——- , D : Analfsas R‘aﬁuesbnd - -
‘ Cambria MTI Projcct#:ﬁﬂ-l-ﬁaa — . —
s P ation Codes Prasarvative )
Facility #___SS#9-6091 G-R#385206 Global IDFT0600100324 - Matrix T A Harol T = Trosultale
Chevron PM: MT1 Lead Consultant: CAMBRIABE .o ;*." @ T3 v o p———r
'c‘msultanuomm G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suita J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 §§ SEE-N Qe g VMP“W“'Q sctoction Emits
. |2 d
Consultant Prj. Mgr.; D&nna L, Harding (deanna@gﬂnc corm) IDZD g o % a possible for 8260 compounds
5 g 2 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consuitant Phone #: 9255617555 Fax #: _ﬂw_._ o185 (8 ] (] Confirm Fighest hit by 8260
Sampler: ___ % : o EE § § § é [ {3 Confiren all hits by 8260
'| service Order #: _EJNonSAR : 2 5 E Z |3 § § = §, 0 | CIRun __. axy s on highest hit
Date | -Time .- 8 5 =3 R = g“‘E g E g J g ' | ORun___ oxysonallhits
Sample Identification Coligcted | Collacted | S| C o] 2 JOir |5 ) ‘
- Y: 30 e )L I g : Cofnmenu!Remar!rs
YA "'\/’Ié;o{hf? >4 | Iy 7 1 X,
- rmﬁa, A/ 16/es X x1- éj >
MW=0 |"/iah ¥ A34 [d _u-%xm <t
M=k |¢ Hqge |> Xila

wnd Yime Rﬁguashd {TAT) (plaase circls)
' 72 hour 48 howr

24 hour 4 day 5day

Rellnqwc‘:)\‘ 7 ava lé' F’;ga | m,\,id-by: f—\; E TD?:OQ{ ;‘m
: a & . Date Time
e fore | Bunihion] LA o LA el Ttk

Data Package Options (please circle if required)

QC Summary Typa 1 — Full
Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Deliverable not needed -
WIP (RWQCB) ) EDF/EDD

Disk

B

Time
J530

Time

e Fed Ey {9pd—

Rﬂllnqulshed by Cc'mmamlal Camar' 7

uPs fﬁ&é} Other

Received % M 4?/;;95 Time

Temperature Upon Receipl §£min§_ c2,2? 3:3'

A0
CuslodM intact? . @

Leancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Hofland Pllﬂ. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717 656- 2300

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yollow s_hou!d accompany samples lo t‘.ancashr Laboratories. The pink copy should be retainad by the cliant.




4' | Eg(éarg%;ies '

Analysis Report

2425 New Hoiland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Suite 12
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rockiin CA 95677
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 959847. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, September
20, 2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTT.

Client Description

QA-T-050916 NA Water
MW-2-W-050916 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-050916 Grab  Water
MW.-6-W-050916 Grab  Water
MW-7-W-050916 Grab  Water

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan
COPY TO

Lancaster Labs Number
4606058
4606059
4606060
4606061
4606062

Attn: Deanna L. Harding
Attn: Cheryl Hansen



4' Lancaster

Laboratories ' Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike_ PO Box 12425, Lankasler, P 17605-2425 +717-656.2300 Fax:717-656.2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

' ‘ C , ‘ 0
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative '
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,




ql Lancaster
- ¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-26681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories)Sample No. WW 4606058 ‘
QA-T-050916 NAL Waterxr l
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633 GRD
2920 Cagtro Val-Castro Va T0600100324 QA
Collected:09/16/2005 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 09/30/2005 at 09:14 Suite 12
Discard: 10/31/200% 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
CASTQ '
As Received
CAT Ap Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
! Limit . .
01728 . TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not inc¢lude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eiuting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analywgis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/23/2005 16:24 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 8260B 1 09/25/2005 18:25 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030EB 1 09/23/2005 16:24 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09/25/2005 18:25 Anita M Dale n.a



L ancaster .
4' | aboratories " |, . Analysis Report

2425 New Holland F‘il&a, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-556-2661 » www.iancasterlabs.com -

; Page 1 of ]

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4606059
MW-2-W-050916 Grab, Water I

Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MII# 61H-1633 GRD

2930 Castro Val-Castro Va T0600100324 DMW-2

Collected:09/16/2005 11:15 by DV Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco c¢/a Cambria :
Reported: 0%/30/2005 at 08:14 Suite 12 ‘
Discard: 10/31/2005 | 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
CASTZ ! !
. I As Received . ! ,
CAT ' 1 Ae Received Method , | Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Regult Detection Units Factor
. Limit ' . .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ¥.D. . 50. ug/1’ 1
The reported copcentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the Cé (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 130. 30.° ug/1 ¢ 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH '
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l ' 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140. 0.5 ug/l | 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. © 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢ 0.5 ug/l. 1 o
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. , 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters M. Ch LUFT Gascline 1 09/22/2005 17:57 Martha L Seidel 1
Method .
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 09/23/2005 00:26 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B26GE 1 09/27/2005 07:00 Dawn M Harle 1
Ooxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH . :
01146 GC VOA Watex Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 09/22/2005 17:57 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 3C/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S5030EB 1 05/27/2005% 07:00 Dawn M Harle n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/22/20065 02:30 Sherry L Morrow 1

Special




") Lancaster _
4I Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories|Sample No. WW 4608060 '
MW-3-W-050916 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633 GRD
2920 Castro Val-Castro Va T0600100324 MwW-3
Collected:09/16/2005 12:16 by DV Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 0%/30/2005 at 09:14 Suite 12
Discard: 10/31/2005% 4111 Citrus Avenue
' Rocklin CA 95677
CAST3 :
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name ChS Humber Rasult Detection Units Factor
' Limit .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. . N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 530, 3. ug/1 5
05401 Benzene ) T1L-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 ' N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
1
State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116
. Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko . Analysis NHame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline -1 09/22/2005 18:26 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
01594 ETEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08,/27/2005 09:50 Ginelle L Feister 1
‘Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 82&0B 1 09/27/2005 10:14 Ginelle L Feister 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH i
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/22/2005 18:26 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 ne9/27/2005 09:50 Ginelle L Feister n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50Q30E 2 09/27/2005 10:14 Ginelle L Feister n.a.



4' Lancaster

| aboratories | | Analysis Report

24825 Mew Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www lancasteriabs.com
t

. Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4606061
. . B . ! .
MW-6-W-050916 grab Water ‘ . '
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633  GRD
2920 Castro Val-Castro Va T0600100324 MW-6&
Collected:09/16/2005 09:29 by DV Account Number: 10304
' ' ' 1
Submitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 - o ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria '
Reported: 09/30/2005 at 0%:14 Suite 12
Discard: 10/31/2005 , 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
CASTE - S ‘ ‘
o As Received ’
CAT ! I . . Az Received Method .. | * Dpilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
C v Limit . .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, - N.D. . s0. ug/1 ! 1

The reported coqcentration of TPH-GRC does not ing¢lude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting rrior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time, !
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 58. 29. ug/l 1

The obsexved sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. The reported
result is due to an individual peak(s) eluting in the DRO range.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenateg+EDC+EDBE+ETOH

01587 Ethanecl 64-17-5 N.D.

Sd. ug/i 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 13. © 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene ' ' 71-43-2 N.D. ., 0.5 ug/1 , 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene _ 100-41-4  H.D. - ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis

No. Analysie Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst

Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/23/2005 18:19 ¥. Ropert Caulfeild-

Method James
08609 TPH-DRO CALUFT {(Watexrs) CALUFT-DRO/BOLSE, 1 09/23/200% 01l:36 Tracy A Cole
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 09/27/2005 07:24 Dawn M Harle
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VDA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 04/23/2005 1B:18 K. Robert Caulfeild-
James
Q1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/27/2005 07:24 Dawn M Harle
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/22/2005 02:30 Sherry L Morrow

Special

Dilution
Factar
1

1

1
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster LaboratoriesSample No. WHW 4606062 '
MW-7-W-05091¢6 Grab Water .
Facility# 969951 Job# 385296 MTI# 61H-1633 GRD
2920 Castro Val-Castro Va T0600100324 MW-7
Collected:09/16/2005 11:45 by DV Account Number: 10904
: Submitted: 09/20/20G05 09:10 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 09/30/2005 at 09:14 Suite 12
Discard: 10/31/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
CAST? :
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Thits Factor
. Limit .
01728 = TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. . 1,200. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane} TPE-GRO range
start time,
06602 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,300, 3ic. ug/1l 10
01524 ETEX+5 OxXygenates+EDC+EDBE+ETOH
pi587 Ethanol 54-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 380. 3. ug/l -1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
, 05407 Toluene . 108-8B-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
05415 Ethylben:zene 100-41-4 vl 0.5 ug/l -1
' 06310 Xylene (Total} 13320-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lak Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
Ho. Analysis Name Methaod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/23/2005 18:48 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06609 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BCLSB, 1 09/28/2005 11:43 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01594  BTEX+S SW-B846 B260B 1 09/27/2005 10:38  Ginelle L Feister 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01594 ETEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 09/27/2005 11:01 Ginelle L Feister 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 09/23/2005 t8:48 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09/27/2005 10:38 Ginelle L Feister n.a.
01163 @C/MS VOA Water Prep SW-845 5030B 2 p9/27/2005 11:01 @Ginelle L Feister n.a.
Q2135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/22/2005 02:30 _ Sherry L Morrow 1
Special
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Page 1 of 3
L}
Quality, Control Summary - . : b
] ‘ ' .
Client Name: ChevrenTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 959847
Reported: 03/30/05 at 09:14 AM .
LN
- - - r c o '
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to dembnstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was perfotmed, unless otherwise specified in the
method. T
’ !
! l
] ) 1 . . [
' Laboratory Compliance Quality Control i
Blank Blank Report  LCS ) LOS/ECED
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC " SREC Limitse RPD RPD Max
]
Batch number: 052640015A Sample number(s}: 4606059,4606061-4606§062
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) N.D. 29. ug/1l 90 93 64-125 3 20
'
Batch number: 05264ALEA Sample number({s): 4606059-4606060
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. ' 50, ug/1 104 105 70-130 1 . 30
Batch number: 05266A16A Sample number (8) : 4606058,4606061-4606062
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 107 - 109 70-130 - 30
Batch number: Z0S2681AA Sample number{s): 4606058 ) . '
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D. 0.5 ug/1 20 77-127
Benzene ' N.D. 0.5 ug/L 94 ' . 85-117
Toluene N.D.' 0.5 ug/1 101 §5-115 , .
Ethylbenzene N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 95 §2-119 ’
Xylene {Tctal} N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 . 83-113
Batch number: Z052693AA Sample number {s): 4606059,4606061
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1, 90 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 96 , 77-127
Benzene N.D. G.5 ug/1 27 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. Q0.5 ug/1 103 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 £3-1113
Batch number: Z052701AA Sample number(s}: 4606060,4606062
Ethanol N.D. S0. ug,/1 103 310-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 77-127 '
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 96 B5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 as BS-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 Bz2-119
Xylene {Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 83-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MBD ME/MSD RPFD  BEG bilid DUP Dup RPFD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limitse REFD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 05264A16A Sample number(s}: 4606059~4606060
TPH-GRO - Waters 121 63-154
Batch number: Q5266A16A Sample numberi{s): 4606058,4606061-4606062
TPH-GRC - Waters 121 €3-154

*. Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOGQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 3
'
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/0 Cambria Group Number: 959847
Reported: 09/30/05 at 09:14 AM
: Sample Matrix Quality Comntrol
M5 MSD MsS/MSD RFD BEG DUP DUP Dup RPD

Analysig Name %REC %SREC Limits RPD MAX Conec Coneg ' RPD Max
Batch number: Z05Z681AA Sample number{s): 4606058

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 89 69-134 1 kL

Benzetie a9 100 83-128 s 30

Toluene 102 102 83-127 Q0 30
_ Ethylbenzene 102 103 B2-129 1 30

Xylene [Total) 143 103 Bz-130 ¢ 30

Batch number: ZO0S52693RAR Sample number(s): 4606059,4606061

Ethanol ilse 90 26-162 25 30

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 92 69-134 1 30

Benzene 26 97 83-128 2 30

Tcluene 102 102 83-127 s} ap

Ethylbenzene 142 102 §2-129 Q 30

Xylene (Total} 103 103 B2-130 Q 30

Batch number: ZO052701AR Sample number (s): 4606060,4606062

Ethanol a4 a7 26-162 14 ac

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 99 69-134 i 30

Benzene 106 107 831-128 0 30

Toluene : : 112 109 . 83-127 2 30

Ethylbenzene 111 108 B2-129 2 o

Xylene (Total) 112 109 82-130 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

pnalysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)
Satch number: 052640015A

Orthoterphenyl

4606059 97

4606061 92

4606062 91

Blank [:F:)

LCS 26

LCsD 115

Limits: G2-134

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05264A16A
Triflucrctcluene-F

4606059 94
4606060 G4
Blank a0
LCs 93
LCSD 94
MS 97
Limits: 63-135%

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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. . Page 3 of 3
Quality, Control Summary ' . : s
. | ‘ . ‘
client Wame: ChevronTexaco c/c Cambria Group Mumber: 959847
Reported: 09/30/05 at 09:14 AM . '
Surrogate Quality Control .
* Analysis NWame: TPH-GRO - Waters o ' '
Batch number: 05266R16R ) \
Trifluorotoluene-F
4606058 95 ,
4606061 52 ! . ‘ ;
4606062 105 . .
Blank 93 . \ ‘
LCS 96 . L ) . : '
LCSD 96
MS 95
4 1
Limits: 63-135
1
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by 8260B R
Batch number: Z0S52681AA
pibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromef luorobenzene
4606058 91 a8 96 88 ‘
_Blank 92 86 58 as
Lcs 9l g6 -1 23
MS g1 87 98 93
MSD 20 B& 97 92
Limits: BG-116 17-113 , a0-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ' O, ' b ‘
Batch number: Z052693AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds , 4 -Bromof lucrobenzene
4606058 EX) EE] EXS 92
4606061 94 BS \ a5 91
Blank 94 a9 96 ' B2
LCS 92 87 96 94
MS 93 8% a7 94
MSD a3 87 27 24
- Limits: T BO-116 . 77-113 80-113 7B8-1132
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+ED+ETOH
Batch number: Z052701RA
Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromefluoropenzene
4606060 53 L] 26 92
4606062 90 [:1:] 87 21
Blank 85 90 %6 a9
LCS 92 a7 97 83
MS 93 a8 97 94
MSD 94 a9 97 94
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78=-113

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




